MR2A08A
512K x 8 MRAM MemoryFEATURES
•	 Fast	35ns	Read/Write	Cycle
•	 SRAM	Compatible	Timing,	Uses	Existing	SRAM	Controllers	Without
Redesign
•	 Unlimited	Read	&	Write	Endurance
•	 Data	Always	Non-volatile	for	>20	years	at	Temperature
•	 One	Memory	Replaces	Flash,	SRAM,	EEPROM	and	BBSRAM	in

MR2A08A	Rev.	6,	8/201211
MR2A08A
4. ORDERING INFORMATION
Figure 4.1 Part Numbering System
Carrier (Blank = Tray, R = Tape & Reel)
Speed  (35 ns)
Package  (YS = TSOP2, MA = FBGA)
Temperature Range
 (Blank= Commercial (0 to +70 °C, C=
Industrial (-40 to +85 °C, M= AEC-
Q100 Grade 1 (-40 to +125 °C)
Revision
Data Width  (08 = 8-Bit, 16 = 16-bit)
Type  (A = Asynchronous, S = Synchronous)
Density  (256 = 256 Kb, 0 = 1Mb, 1 =2Mb,
 2 =4Mb, 4 =16Mb)
Magnetoresistive RAM
 (MR)
MR 2 A 08 A C YS 35 R
Part Number Description Package Ship Pack Temp Range
MR2A08AYS35	 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	Commercial 44-TSOP2 Tray 0	to	+70	°C
MR2A08ACYS35 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	Industrial 44-TSOP2 Tray -40	to	+85	°C
MR2A08AMYS35 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	AEC-Q100	Grade	1 44-TSOP2 Tray -40	to	+125	°C
MR2A08AYS35R	 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	Commercial 44-TSOP2 Tape	&	Reel 0	to	+70	°C
MR2A08ACYS35R	 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	Industrial 44-TSOP2 Tape	&	Reel -40	to	+85	°C
MR2A08AMYS35R	 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	AEC-Q100	Grade	1 44-TSOP2 Tape	&	Reel -40	to	+125	°C
MR2A08AMA35 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	Commercial 48-BGA Tray 0	to	+70	°C
MR2A08ACMA35 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	Industrial 48-BGA Tray -40	to	+85	°C
MR2A08AMA35R 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM	T&R	Commercial 48-BGA Tape	&	Reel 0	to	+70	°C
MR2A08ACMA35R 3.3	V	512Kx8	MRAM			T&R	Industrial 48-BGA Tape	&	Reel -40	to	+85	°C
Table 4.1 Available Parts
Everspin	Technologies							©	2012
MR2A08A	Rev.	6,	8/201212
Figure 5.1 TSOP2
MR2A08A
5. MECHANICAL DRAWING
Print Version Not To Scale
1.	 Dimensions	and	tolerances	per	ASME	Y14.5M	-	1994.
2.	 Dimensions	in	Millimeters.
3.	 Dimensions	do	not	include	mold	protrusion.
4.	 Dimension	does	not	include	DAM	bar	protrusions.
	 DAM	Bar	protrusion	shall	not	cause	the	lead	width	to	exceed	0.58.
Everspin	Technologies							©	2012
MR2A08A	Rev.	6,	8/201213
TOP VIEW
BOTTOM VIEW SIDE VIEW
Figure 5.2 FBGA
Print Version Not To Scale
1.	 Dimensions	in	Millimeters.
2.	 Dimensions	and	tolerances		per	ASME	Y14.5M	-	1994.
3.	 Maximum	solder	ball	diameter	measured	parallel	to	DATUM	A
4.	 DATUM	A,	the	seating	plane	is	determined	by	the	spherical	crowns
of	the	solder	balls.
5.	 Parallelism	measurement	shall	exclude	any	efect	of	mark	on	top
surface	of	package.
MR2A08AMechanical Drawings
Everspin	Technologies							©	2012
MR2A08A
MR2A08A	Rev.	6,	8/201214
Revision Date Description of Change
1	 Oct	29,	2007	 Designate	pin	23,	24,	42	of	TSOPII	as	DC	"Don't	Connect"	pins	since	these	pins
should	remain	loating	at	all	times.		Functional	operation	of	E2	pin	deined.
2 Sep	12,	2008
Reformat	Datasheet	for	Everspin,	Delete	E2	pin	Function,	Add	BGA	Package	Informa-
tion	Add	Tape	&	Reel	Part	Numbers,	Add	Power	Sequencing	Info,	Correct	IOH	Spec
For	VOH	to	-100	uA,	Correct	ac	Test	Conditions
3 Apr	10,	2009 Add	typical	and	worst	case	current	speciications
4 July	6,	2009 Changed	datasheet	from	Preliminary	to	Production	except	where	noted.	Updated
format.
5 Dec	16,	2011
Added	AEC-Q100	Grade	1	temp	performance	speciications	to	Table	2.1,	Table	2.2,	addition	of	AEC-
Q100	Grade	1	and	revision	of	IDDW	Typical	values	in	Table	2.4.		AEC-Q100	Grade	1	ordering	options